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Weak exit margin rate weighs on earnings trajectory  
Post six consecutive revenue misses, TCS has delivered in-line USD revenues in 
4QFY16. TCS guided that it is well poised to deliver steady growth in FY17E, led by 
traction in Digital as well as core verticals. However, EBIT margin at 26.1% was 
down 50bps QoQ and below our estimates. Margin fell to the lower end of the 
stated EBIT margin band for TCS (26-28%). With revenue stabilisation in 4QFY16, 
we expect TCS to deliver 11% USD revenue growth in FY17E. However, EBIT 
margin reset to lower levels leads us to trim our EPS estimates by 2.5/1% for 
FY17/18E. Stock has rallied by 10% over the past three months and 4QFY16 results 
do not indicate a case for upward revision. Rate Hold (we prefer Infosys among 
Tier-1 IT). Our TP is raised by 2% to Rs2,640/sh (17.5x FY18E EPS vs 17.5x Dec 17E 
earlier).  

� Revenues in line with estimates: Revenues were at USD4,207mn, up 1.5% QoQ 
and in line with our estimates (USD4,207mn). Constant currency growth for the 
quarter stood at 2.1% (Infosys delivered 1.9% cc growth). We note equipment and 
pass through software license sales could have aided growth for the quarter. 
Excluding the same, services revenues would have grown by 0.7% QoQ.  Volume 
growth stood at 3.2% QoQ, while realisations were impacted negatively by 1.1% 
QoQ. Digital accounted for 15.5% of total revenues, representing 14.5% QoQ 
growth. For the full-year FY16, Digital revenues accounted for USD2bn (13.8% of 
total revenues), delivering 52% YoY growth. TCS’ Management has guided of 
training ~120,000 employees in over 400 new digital technologies. 

� Tepid margins remain a disappointment: EBIDTA margins came in at 27.8%, 
down 50bps QoQ and below our estimates (28.6%). EBIT margin came in at 26.1%, 
down 50bps QoQ and below estimates. Equipment and Software cost (2.8% of 
revenues for 4QFY16 vs 2% of revenues in 3QFY16) weighed on margins. We note 
that EBIT margins have now dropped to the lower end of the stated EBIT margin 
guidance band (26-28%). We note that weak exit margin rate for 4QFY16 could 
weigh on margin momentum for FY17E. We trim our EBIT margin assumptions to 
26%/26.1% for FY17/18E (vs 26.7%/26.9% modelled earlier).  Company has stopped 
disclosing utilisation rate metrics effective this quarter. Management retained target 
EBIT margin guidance band at 26-28%.  

� Digital to aid growth for FY17E: Management guided that Digital adoption, Cost 
efficiency and Simplification on IT landscape would remain the growth drivers for 
FY17. TCS guided that size and scale of projects within Digital is expanding, which is 
a key positive. Management guided that headwinds of FY16, which include 
Diligenta, Latin America and Japan, have turned the corner and stabilised. 
Management also remained bullish on growth from core verticals (BFSI, 
Manufacturing and Retail for FY17E).  

� View: We note that TCS revenues have grown by 11.9% in constant currency and 
7.1% in USD for FY16. This is in comparison with Infosys, which delivered 13.3% 
growth in constant currency and 9.1% in USD for FY16. We model TCS’ USD 
revenues to grow by 11%/12.7% for FY17/18E. This is in comparison to 13%/13.2% 
USD revenue growth estimate of Infosys for FY17/18E. TCS currently trades at 16.7x 
FY18E EPS which is almost at par with Infosys (16.6x FY18E). We have a relative 
preference for Infosys.  

 
4QFY16 3QFY16 QoQ(%) 4QFY15 YoY(%) 4QFY16E Variance (%) 

USD Revenues (mn) 4,207 4,145 1.5 3,900 7.9 4,207 0.0 

Average Exchange Rate (USD/INR) 67.6 66.0  62.1    

Revenues (INR mn) 284,486 273,640 4.0 242,198 17.5 284,405 0.0 

EBIDTA 79,068 77,469 2.1 70,653 11.9 81,340 (2.8) 

EBIDTA Margin (%) 27.8 28.3  29.2  28.6  

Adj. PAT 63,412 61,094 3.8 59,059 7.4 63,559 (0.2) 

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

 Target Price Rs2,640  Key Data  

CMP* Rs2,520  Bloomberg Code TCS IN 

Upside 4.5%  Curr Shares O/S (mn) 1,970.4 

Previous Target Rs2,600  Diluted Shares O/S(mn) 1,970.4 

Previous Rating Buy  Mkt Cap (Rsbn/USDbn) 4965/74.6 

Price Performance (%)*  52 Wk H / L (Rs) 2770/2115 

 1M 6M 1Yr  5 Year H / L (Rs) 2839.7/902 

TCS  IN 3.9 1.9 1.8  Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 1068064 

NIFTY 5.0 (2.4) (10.4)    

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research, *as on 18April 2016 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) * 

 Dec-15# Sep-15 Jun-15 Mar-15 

Promoter 73.4 73.9 73.9 73.9 

FIIs 16.8 12.7 14.4 17.0 

DIIs 8.5 8.9 7.3 4.7 

Others 1.2 4.5 4.5 4.5 

Source: BSE, *as on 18 April 2016, #as per new classification 
 

Earning Revision 

Particulars 
(Rsbn) 

FY17E FY18E 

New Old Chg (%) New Old Chg (%) 

Sales 1,202.9 1,195.5 0.6 1,345.1 1,319.7 1.9 

EBITDA 332.8 339.2 (1.9) 372.3 374.9 (0.7) 

EBITDA margin (%) 27.7 28.4 (2.5) 27.7 28.4 (2.6) 

Adj PAT 261.1 267.7 (2.5) 295.1 297.7 (0.9) 

Source: Centrum Research Estimates 

 

Centrum vs. Bloomberg Consensus* 

Particulars 
(Rsbn) 

FY17E FY18E 

Centrum BBG Diff (%) Centrum BBG Diff (%) 

Sales 1,202.9 1,215.3 (1.0) 1345.1 1,357.5 (0.9) 

EBITDA 332.8 343.3 (3.1) 372.3 379.9 (2.0) 

PAT 261.1 265.1 (1.5) 295.1 297.4 (0.8) 

 

Bloomberg Consensus Centrum 
Target 
Price 
(Rs) 

Variance 
(%) 

BUY SELL HOLD 
Target Price 

(Rs) 

32 6 20 2,620 2,640 0.8 

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research Estimates, *as on 18 April 2016 
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Hold IT Services 

Result Update 19 April 2016 

INDIA 

TCS 

Y/E Mar (Rsmn) Revenue YoY (%) EBITDA EBITDA (%) Adj PAT YoY (%) Fully DEPS RoE (%) RoCE (%) Adj. P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) 

FY14 818,093 29.9 251,321 30.7 191,086 37.1 97.6 39.7 38.4 25.8 18.9 

FY15 946,484 15.7 272,941 28.8 216,961 13.5 110.8 38.5 37.3 25.9 17.4 

FY16P 1,086,462 14.8 306,776 28.2 242,147 11.6 123.6 37.1 36.2 20.4 15.2 

FY17E 1,202,914 10.7 332,800 27.7 261,054 7.8 133.3 32.3 31.7 18.9 13.6 

FY18E 1,345,104 11.8 372,327 27.7 295,143 13.1 150.7 30.3 29.8 16.7 11.8 

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 
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Key Metrics  

� After six consecutive quarters of revenue miss, TCS delivered a steady revenue growth for 4QFY16 
(2.1% QoQ growth in cc). TCS guided that headwinds for growth (Diligenta, Japan, Latin America) 
are behind and expects steady momentum in FY17. 

Exhibit 1: Constant Currency QoQ Growth (%)  

 
Source: Company, Centrum Research * We note that 2QFY15 constant currency organic growth is 4.6% (the rest was owing to IT 
frontier acquisition). 

As in the case of most IT vendors, TCS’ margins have not benefited from currency tailwinds (sharp fall 
in USD vs INR). Slowing growth investments in emerging markets and growth technologies have 
weighed on margin trajectory. EBIDTA margins have further moderated to 4QFY16 despite steeper 
currency tailwinds for the quarter. 

Exhibit 2: EBIDTA margin vs Average Exchange Rate (USD vs INR) 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Research 
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Valuation and key risks 

 

Exhibit 3: TCS 2yr forward P/E chart  Exhibit 4: TCS vs. Infosys2yr forward P/E chart 

 
Source: Bloomberg,  Company, Centrum Research Estimates Source: Bloomberg,  Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 5: Peer comparison 

Company 
Mcap 

(Rsbn) 

CAGR (FY16-FY18 %) Adj. EPS dil. (Rs) P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) RoE (%) 

Rev. EBIDTA PAT FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E 

TCS 4,965 11.3 10.2 10.4 123.6 133.3 150.7 20.4 18.9 16.7 15.2 13.6 11.8 37.1 32.3 30.3 

Infosys 2,833 12.4 13.8 12.7 59.0 66.1 74.5 21.0 18.7 16.6 14.7 12.5 10.8 23.2 23.2 23.2 

Wipro  1,446 7.6 9.4 10.2 36.9 40.6 43.8 16.1 14.5 13.4 11.5 9.7 8.7 21.0 21.2 20.2 

HCL Tech 1,201 9.4 11.6 10.8 55.2 61.8 68.3 15.8 13.9 12.6 11.4 9.8 8.4 28.6 26.8 25.1 

Source: Centrum Research Estimates  
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Exhibit 6: Quarterly financials^ 

Particulars (Rsmn) 1QFY15 2QFY15 3QFY15 4QFY15 1QFY16 2QFY16 3QFY16 4QFY16 

USD Revenues (USD mn) 3,694 3,929 3,931 3,900 4,036 4,156  4,145  4,207 

Net Sales 221,110 238,165 245,011 242,198 256,681 271,655  273,640  284,486 

Cost of Revenue 118,824 129,529 132,161 132,051 141,430 148,161  148,828  157,074 

SG&A Expenses 38,616 40,549 42,319 39,494 43,232 45,274  47,343  48,344 

EBITDA 63,670 68,087 70,531 70,653 72,019 78,220  77,469  79,068 

Depreciation 5,521 4,145 4,290 4,742 4,535 4,684  4,707  4,949 

EBIT 58,149 63,942 66,241 65,911 67,484 73,536  72,762  74,119 

Other Income 8,151 5,659 6,295 11,291 7,711 6,750  6,991  9,051 

PBT 66,300 69,601 72,536 77,202 75,195 80,286  79,753  83,170 

Tax 15,312 16,045 17,453 17,754 17,468 19,356  18,501  19,702 

Exceptional expense/ (income)     26,279  -  -    -   

Minority Interest 410 673 642 389 638 378  157  56 

Reported PAT 50,578 52,883 54,441 32,780 57,089 60,552  61,095  63,412 

Adjusted PAT 50,578 52,883 54,441 59,059 57,089 60,552  61,095  63,412 

Adj EPS (Rs) 25.8 27.0 27.8 30.1 29.1 30.9 31.0 32.4 

QoQ Growth (%)         

USD Revenue 5.5 6.4 0.1 (0.8) 3.5 3.0  (0.3)  1.5 

EBITDA 2.6 7.7 2.9 (1.1) 1.9 8.6  (1.0)  2.1 

PBT (4.3) 6.9 3.6 0.2 (2.6) 6.8  (0.7)  4.3 

Adj PAT (5.0) 5.0 4.2 6.4 (3.3) 6.1  0.9  3.8 

Margin (%)         

EBITDA 28.8 28.6 28.8 29.2 28.1 28.8  28.3  27.8 

EBIT 26.3 26.8 27.0 27.2 26.3 27.1  26.6  26.1 

PBT 30.0 29.2 29.6 31.9 29.3 29.6  29.1  29.2 

Adj PAT 22.9 22.2 22.2 24.4 22.2 22.3 22.3  22.3 

Source: Company, Centrum Research; ^Including Alti starting 2QFY14 and IT Frontier starting 2QFY15 

Exhibit 7: Volume Growth(QoQ) 

 
Source: Company, Centrum Research  

Exhibit 8: Geographic mix of revenues  

Geography Mix (%) 4QFY14 1QFY15 2QFY15 3QFY15 4QFY15 1QFY16 2QFY16 3QFY16 4QFY16 

North America 52.2 52.2 51.0 51.9 52.4 52.8 52.7 53.5 54.0 

Latin America 2.2 2.2 1.9 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.8 2.1 2.0 

UK 17.8 17.7 17.1 16.1 15.9 16.1 16.4 15.9 14.9 

Continental Europe 12.1 12.0 11.5 11.7 11.1 11.0 10.8 10.9 11.2 

India  6.2 6.3 6.5 6.5 6.6 6.4 6.5 6.0 5.9 

APAC 7.4 7.6 10.1 9.7 9.8 9.6 9.4 9.4 9.6 

MEA 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.2 2.4 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 
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Volume growth for the 
quarter stood at 3.2%. 
Sale of equipment and 
software would have also 
aided volume growth for 
quarter 

North America and 
Continental Europe 
delivered strong growth 
for the quarter  
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Exhibit 9: Geographic revenues  

 (USD mn) 4QFY16 3QFY16 QoQ(%) 4QFY15 YoY (%) 

North America 2,272 2,218  2.4 2,044  11.2 

Latin  America 84 87  (3.3) 82  2.7 

UK 627 659  (4.9) 620  1.1 

Continental Europe 471 452  4.3 433  8.8 

India  248 249  (0.2) 257  (3.6) 

APAC 404 390  3.7 382  5.7 

MEA 101 91  10.7 82  23.3 

Total Revenues  4,207 4,145  1.5 3,900  7.9 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Exhibit 10: Vertical-wise revenue mix  

Vertical (%) 3QFY14 4QFY14 1QFY15 2QFY15 3QFY15 4QFY15 1QFY16 2QFY16 3QFY16 4QFY16 

BFSI 42.7 42.9 41.7 40.4 40.5        40.6 40.6 40.5  40.5 40.9 

Manufacturing 8.8 8.6 8.6 10.1 10.1        10.2 9.9 9.8 9.9 10.4 

Telecom 9.6 9.3 9.4 8.9 8.9          8.1 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.3 

Life Science, Health Care 5.9 6.1 6.3 6.3 6.4          6.7 6.9 7.0 7.3 7.3 

Retail and Distribution 13.8 13.5 13.8 13.5 13.4        13.6 13.8 13.8 13.8 14.1 

Transportation 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.5 3.5          3.4 3.5 3.6 6 3.7 

Energy & Utilities 3.8 3.8 3.9 4.3 4.2          3.9 4.0 4.0 3.6 4.1 

Media and Entertainment 2.3 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.7          2.7 2.5 2.4 4.1 2.5 

Hi-tech 5.3 5.3 5.5 5.7 5.9          6.0 5.8 5.9 2.5 5.6 

Others 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.4          4.8 4.4 4.6            3.9 3.1 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Exhibit 11: Vertical-wise revenues  

Vertical (USD mn)  4QFY16 3QFY16 QoQ(%) 4QFY15 YoY(%) 

BFSI 1,721 1,679  2.5  1583  8.7  

Manufacturing 438 410  6.6  398  10.0  

Telecom 349 348  0.3  316  10.5  

Life science and health care 307 303  1.5  261  17.5  

Retail and distribution 593 572  3.7  530  11.8  

Hitech 236 249  (5.3) 234  0.7  

Transportation 156 149  4.3  133  17.4  

Energy &Utilities 172 170  1.5  152  13.4  

Media and Entertainment 105 104  1.5  105  (0.1) 

Others 130 162  (19.3) 187  (30.3) 

Total  Revenues  4,207 4,145  1.5  3,900  7.9  

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Exhibit 12: SERVICE MIX  

Service line (%) 3QFY14 4QFY14 1QFY15 2QFY15 3QFY15 4QFY15 1QFY16 2QFY16 3QFY16 4QFY16 

ADM 41.4 41.0 40.8 40.5 39.5 40.1      40.3 40.0 39.7 39.4 

Engineering design 4.6 4.8 4.5 4.6 4.5 4.5           4.5 4.5 4.5 4.7 

Infrastructure services 12.0 12.0 12.6 13.8 14.3 14.5        14.7 14.7 15.2 15.2 

Enterprise Solutions 19.1 19.1 19.1 18.8 19.1 18.6 18.0 17.5 17.4 17.1 

Asset Leverage Solutions 2.3 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.4 2.3            2.5 3.2 2.8 3.2 

Assurance Services 8.5 8.4 8.6 8.4 8.5 8.4            8.5 8.7 8.6 8.8 

BPO 12.1 12.1 11.9 11.6 11.7 11.6         11.5 11.4 11.9 11.6 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Exhibit 13: Employee strength  

 3QFY14 4QFY14 1QFY15 2QFY15 3QFY15 4QFY15 1QFY16 2QFY16 3QFY16 4QFY16 

Total Number of Employees 290,713 300,464 305,431 313,757 318,625 319,656  324,935 335,620 344,691  353,843 

Gross Additions 14,663 18,564 15,817 20,350 16,561 14,395  20,302 25,186 22,118  22,576 

Net Additions 5,463 9,751 4,967 8,326 4,868 1,031  5,279 10,685 9,071  9,152 

Attrition LTM (%) 10.3 10.4 12.0 12.8 13.4 13.8    15.1 15.5 15.3 14.7 

Utilization (incl trainees) (%) 77.5 77.9 79.8 81.3 82.1 81.5        82.9 82.3 80.9 NA 

Utilization (excl trainees) (%) 84.3 83.8 85.3 86.2 86.7 85.4        86.3 86.0 84.9 NA 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Company has stopped 
disclosing utilisation 
rates effective4QFY16 

Core verticals (BFSI, 
Manufacturing, Retail) 
delivered strong growth 
for the quarter  

Asset leverage solutions 
and Assurance services 
delivered strong growth 
on service front  
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Financials-Consolidated 

Exhibit 14: Income Statement 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY14 FY15 FY16P FY17E FY18E 

USD Revenues 13,443 15,454  16,544   18,369   20,694  

Growth (%) 16.2 15.0  7.1   11.0   12.7  

Average Exchange Rate 60.9 61.2  65.7   65.5   65.0  

Net Sales 818,093 946,484 1,086,462  1,202,914  1,345,104  

Total Expenditure 566,772 673,543  779,686   870,114   972,777  

Cost of Revenue 422,065 512,565  595,493   668,952   749,583  

as % of sales 51.6 54.2  54.8   55.6   55.7  

SG&A expenses 144,707 160,978  184,193   201,162   223,194  

as % of sales 17.7 17.0  17.0   16.7   16.6  

EBITDA 251,321 272,941  306,776   332,800   372,327  

EBITDA margin (%) 30.7 28.8  28.2   27.7   27.7  

Depreciation 13,243 18,698  18,875   19,992   20,665  

EBIT 238,078 254,243  287,901   312,807   351,662  

Other income 15,809 31,396  30,502   32,000   38,000  

PBT 253,887 285,639  318,403   344,807   389,662  

PBT margin (%) 31.0 30.2  29.3   28.7   29.0  

Tax 60,712 66,564  75,027   82,754   93,519  

Tax rate (%) 23.9 23.3  23.6   24.0   24.0  

Minority+ Associates 2,089 2,114  1,229   1,000   1,000  

Adj PAT 191,086 216,961  242,147   261,054   295,143  

PAT margin (%) 23.4 22.9  22.3   21.7   21.9  

Rep. PAT 191,086 190,682  242,147   261,054   295,143  

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 15: Key Ratios 
Y/E March FY14 FY15 FY16P FY17E FY18E 

Growth Metrics (%) YoY      

USD revenue growth  16.2 15.0 7.1 11.0 12.7 

Net Sales 29.9 15.7 14.8 10.7 11.8 

EBITDA 39.0 8.6 12.4 8.5 11.9 

Adj PAT 37.1 13.5 11.6 7.8 13.1 

Profitability Metrics (%)      

EBIDTA margin  30.7 28.8 28.2 27.7 27.7 

EBIT margin 29.1 26.9 26.5 26.0 26.1 

PBT margin 31.0 30.2 29.3 28.7 29.0 

Adj PAT margin 23.4 22.9 22.3 21.7 21.9 

Return Ratios (%)      

RoE 39.7 38.5 37.1 32.3 30.3 

RoCE 38.4 37.3 36.2 31.7 29.8 

RoIC 52.8 50.8 52.5 50.8 52.8 

Turnover ratios (No of days)      

Inventory period  18   15   13   15   15  

Collection period  81   79   81   80   80  

Debtor+ Unbilled  99   94   94   95   95  

Solvency Ratio (x)      

D/E  0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0  

Net D/E  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.4)  (0.5)  (0.5) 

Current ratio  3.9   3.3   3.9   4.6   5.2  

Dividend      

DPS (Rs)  32.1   79.0   43.3   46.6   52.7  

Dividend yield (%)  1.3   3.1   1.7   1.9   2.1  

Dividend pay-out (%)  32.8   71.3   35.0   35.0   35.0  

Per share (Rs)      

Basic EPS- reported  97.6   97.3   123.6   133.3   150.7  

Basis EPS- adjusted  97.6   110.8   123.6   133.3   150.7  

FDEPS- reported  97.6   97.3   123.6   133.3   150.7  

FDEPS- adjusted  97.6   110.8   123.6   133.3   150.7  

CEPS  104.4   106.9   132.5   142.6   160.3  

BVPS  282.6   293.4   371.4   449.7   538.1  

Valuations Metrics (x)      

P/E  25.8   25.9   20.4   18.9   16.7  

Price/Cash earnings  24.1   23.6   19.0   17.7   15.7  

Price/BV  8.9   8.6   6.8   5.6   4.7  

EV/Sales  5.8   5.0   4.3   3.8   3.3  

EV/EBITDA  18.9   17.4   15.2   13.6   11.8  

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 16: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY14 FY15 FY16P FY17E FY18E 

Share Capital 1,958 1,959  1,970   1,970  1,970 

Reserves 551,394 572,808  729,929   884,081  1,058,363 

Shareholders Fund 553,352 574,767  731,899   886,051  1,060,333 

Debt 5,651 7,761  5,755   5,955  6,155 

Minority Int 6,911 9,136  3,542   4,542  5,542 

Total Liabilities 565,914 591,663  741,196   896,548 1,072,030 

Application of Funds      

Net Fixed Assets 103,643 115,716  117,900   122,907  124,242 

Capital WIP 1,772 2,193  1,343   1,343  1,343 

Goodwill 39,796 37,115  38,120   38,120  38,120 

Investments 36,006 49,994  52,409   55,409  58,409 

Deferred Tax assets 23,060 24,818  28,819   28,819  28,819 

Current Assets      

Unbilled Revenues 40,056 38,271  39,917   57,740  64,565 

Sundry Debtors 182,304 204,399  240,728   263,652  294,817 

Cash & Liquid Investments 211,644 228,151  333,668   448,350  593,446 

Other Current Assets 50,847 48,881  59,223   62,223  65,223 

Total Current Assets 484,851 519,701 673,538 831,965 1,018,051 

Sundry creditors 68,028 100,196 98,556 106,739 118,478 

Other liabilities & provisions 55,186 57,678 72,375 75,275 78,475 

Total Current Liabilities 123,214 157,874 170,931 182,014 196,953 

Net Current Assets 361,637 361,827 502,606 649,951 821,098 

Total Assets 565,914 591,663 741,196 896,548 1,072,030 

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 17: Cash Flow 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY14 FY15 FY16P FY17E FY18E 

PBT &extraord. Items 263,743 273,770 319,157 344,807 389,662 

Add: Depreciation 13,242 18,699 18,879 19,992 20,665 

Add: Interest (15,809) (31,396) (30,502) (32,000) (38,000) 

Add: Others (1,579) (505) (3,630) - - 

Operating profit before WC 
changes 

259,598 260,568 303,904 332,800 372,327 

Trade & other receivables (43,389) (35,028) (37,245) (48,746) (45,990) 

Trade payables 7,463 44,766 (11,462) 10,883 14,739 

Net change - WC (35,926) 9,739 (48,707) (37,863) (31,251) 

Direct taxes 70,485 80,973 75,782 82,754 93,519 

Net cash from operating 
activities 

153,186 189,334 179,416 212,183 247,557 

Capital expenditure (30,745) (28,862) (19,647) (25,000) (22,000) 

Acquisitions (4,459) (2,581) (26) - - 

Others (57,576) 27,133 (15,591.1) 32,000 38,000 

Net Cash from investing 
activities 

(92,780) (4,309) (35,264) 7,000 16,000 

Net free cash flows 117,982 157,891 159,743 187,183 225,557 

Issue of share capital (1,000) (745) 15 - - 

Debt change (454) (255) (1,330) 400 400 

Dividend paid (54,930) (170,285) (95,148) (106,901) (120,861) 

Net cash from financing activities (56,384) (171,285) (96,462) (106,501) (120,461) 

Effect of Change in Exchange 
Rate 

2,154 (1,058) 1,395 - - 

Net change in cash 4,022 13,740 47,690 112,681 143,096 

 Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 
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Appendix A 

Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum 
has Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group.  Our 
research professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 

Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other 
businesses and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this 
material/report.  Our Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act 
as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the 
equity of this company Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to 
our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the 
companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this document, you 
should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on 
information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or 
affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in the security of the company for which this report or any report was written.  
Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s securities at the time that the research report was published.  

This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection 
with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general 
information of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum 
will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the 
particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific 
investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities 
discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all 
categories of investors. The countries in which the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights 
or dealings in securities by nationals of other countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's 
individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for 
his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting 
his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved 
in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  

The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates 
on which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase 
over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of the Company. 
These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accented accounting 
principles. No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not 
regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the 
authors of this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you 
should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the 
assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may 
realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital 
may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to 
change without notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential 
investment.  Centrum and its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign currencies 
denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from 
the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. 
Certain transactions including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial 
risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any 
derivative transactions.  

This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No 
representation or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes 
current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expressed in 
this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 

This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible 
media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This 
publication may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion 
hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 

The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any 
damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with 
the use of the information.   

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything 
contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you 
solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The 
distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves 
about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that 
this report is accurate or complete. 
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The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking 
and are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this 
report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    

This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its 
directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its 
directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or 
any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection 
therewith. 

Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and 
affiliates have not  received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this 
report for service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring,  investment banking or other advisory services in a 
merger/acquisition  or some other sort of  specific transaction.   

As per the declarations given by them, Mr. MadhuBabu, research analyst and and/or any of his family members do not serve as an officer, director or any 
way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by him, he has not received any compensation from the above 
companies in the preceding twelve months. He does not hold any shares by him or through his relatives or in case if holds the shares then will not to do  
any transactions  in the said scrip for 30 days from the date of release such report. Our entire research professionals are our employees and are paid a 
salary.  They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst knows of has reason to 
know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance. 

While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are 
under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum 
from doing so. 

Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or Centrum policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other 
circumstances. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject 
Centrum Broking Limited or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does 
not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any 
transaction to any U.S. person unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this 
document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom.  

The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk 
Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian 
Securities Market. 
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Disclosure of Interest Statement 

1 Business activities of Centrum Broking Limited 
(CBL) 

Centrum Broking Limited (hereinafter referred to as “CBL”) is a registered member of NSE (Cash, F&O and 

Currency Derivatives Segments), MCX-SX (Currency Derivatives Segment) and BSE (Cash segment), 

Depository Participant of CDSL and a SEBI registered Portfolio Manager. 

2 Details of Disciplinary History of CBL CBL has not been debarred/ suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority from accessing /dealing 
in securities market. 

3 Registration status of CBL: CBL is registered with SEBI as a Research Analyst (SEBI Registration No. INH000001469) 

 

  TCS Infosys Wipro HCL Tech 

4 Whether Research analyst’s or relatives’ have any financial interest in the subject 

company and nature of such financial interest 
No No No No 

5 Whether Research analyst or relatives have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more 

in securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the 

date of publication of the document. 

No No No No 

6 Whether the research analyst or his relatives has any other material conflict of interest No No No No 

7 Whether research analyst has received any compensation from the subject company in 

the past 12 months and nature of products / services for which such compensation is 

received 

No No No No 

8 Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or any other benefits from 

the subject company or third party in connection with the research report 
No No No No 

9 Whether Research Analysts has served as an officer, directororemployee of the subject 

company 
No No No No 

10 Whether the Research Analyst has been engaged in market making activity of the subject 

company. 
No No No No 

 
Rating Criteria 
 

Rating Market cap < Rs20bn Market cap > Rs20bn but < 100bn Market cap > Rs100bn 

Buy Upside > 20% Upside > 15% Upside > 10% 

Hold Upside between -20% to +20% Upside between -15% to +15% Upside between -10% to +10% 

Sell Downside > 20% Downside > 15% Downside > 10% 
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